
 

MINUTES OF THE OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE ADVISORY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
SALT LAKE CITY UTAH 

 
MAY 12, 2014 

12:00 PM – 8:00 PM 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER 
 
Todd Anderson  ATV Rep   Present 
Wade Allinson   OHM Rep   Present 
Craig Stitcher   Four-wheel Drive Rep  Present, came in at 4:25 
Dave Taylor   Education Rep  Present 
Dave Jeppesen  BLM Rep   Present 
Josh Jurgensen  Forest Service Rep  Present 
Clif Koontz   Member At Large  Present 
Chris Fausett   SITLA Rep   Present 
Ben Eaton   Snowmobile Rep  Present, came in at 4:25 
Tommy George  Member at Large  Present, came in at 4:10 
Tanner Hardy   Youth Rep   Present 
Eric Nelson   Dealer Rep   Present 
 
DIVISION OF UTAH STATE PARKS & RECREATION 
 
Chris Haller   OHV Program Manager 
Stacy Webster  OHV Program Executive Secretary 
 
GUESTS 
 
Rose Verbose   U of U 
Matt Brownlee  U of U 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Todd welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Everyone introduced themselves since we have a 
new member on the Council and two guest speakers. 
 
APPROVAL OF JAN 28 AND MAR 10, 2014 MINUTES 
 
Wade made the motion to accept the minutes as presented for both meetings.  Dave T 
seconded the motion.  All were in favor. 
 
U OF U PROGRAM PROSPECTUS STUDIES 
 
Matt gave a presentation on the Comprehensive Survey of OHV Riders in Utah: A Benefits 
Based Analysis and Economic Impact.  Handout and presentation on file. 



 

 
2014 GRANT PRIORITIZATION 
 
The Council was given access to the 23 grants that were submitted this year.  The Council 
discussed each of the grants below and came up with a list of grants that needed more 
information and grants that they would recommend to be funded. 
 

# PROJECT SPONSOR  AMOUNT 
REQUESTED  

1 HEBER-KAMAS RD EDUCATION OF OHV 
ROUTES 

HEBER-KAMAS RD, 
UINTAH-WASATCH-CACHE 
NF 

$20,000.00 

2 
HEBER-KAMAS RD MAINTENANCE OF 
OHV/SINGLE TRACK ROUTES & 
BROADHEAD MEADOWS 

HEBER-KAMAS RD, 
UINTAH-WASATCH-CACHE 
NF 

$18,500.00 

3 PAIUTE TRAIL RANGERS 2015 FISHLAKE NF, RICHFIELD 
BLM $90,000.00 

4 JEDEDIAH SMITH INTERPRETIVE 
PROJECT FISHLAKE NF $6,000.00 

5 ARAPEEN TRAIL MAINTENANCE & 
EDUCATION MANTI-LA SAL NF $74,200.00 

6 PRICE DISTRICT OHV COORDINATOR BLM, PRICE FO $30,000.00 

7 OHV/UTV WASATCH CO SHERIFF SAR WASATCH CO SHERIFF 
SAR $18,250.00 

8 
AF & NEBO SINGLE TRACK 
MAINTENANCE, SALAMANDER FLAT 
TRAIL BRIDGE 

PLEASANT GROVE RD $15,000.00 

9 TOOELE TRAILS REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE TOOELE CO TRAILS $46,764.00 

10 PINE VALLEY RD OHV TRAIL 
MAINTENANCE & EDUCATION PINE VALLEY RD, DIXIE NF $25,500.00 

11 POWELL RD MOTORIZED TRAIL 
MAINTENANCE DIXIE NF, POWELL RD $10,000.00 

12 POWELL RD MOTORIZED PUBLIC 
CONTACT DIXIE NF, POWELL RD $10,000.00 

13 TRAIL CAT EQUIPMENT PURCHASE PRICE FO BLM $98,000.00 

14 DIXIE NF MOTORIZED HEAVY TRAIL 
IMPROVEMENT DIXIE NF $42,548.00 

15 MARKAGUNT OHV EDUCATION & TRAIL 
IMPROVEMENTS DIXIE NF, CEDAR CITY RD $29,632.00 

16 ROUND PARK ATV TRAIL 
CONSTRUCTION ASHLEY NF, VERNAL RD $20,000.00 

17 CHIEF TINTIC TRAILS EUREKA CITY $12,974.00 

18 FPOT EXTENSION, ABAJO SINGLETRACK 
REROUTE & TRAIL PATROL RIDE WITH RESPECT $10,000.00 



 

19 RIDE ON UTAH TREAD LIGHTLY $70,000.00 

20 UTAH TRAIL PATROL VOLUNTEER 
COORDINATOR BLM $15,000.00 

21 SINGLETRACK TRAIL DOZER DIVISION OF PARKS & REC $55,000.00 

22 SNOWMOBILE TRAIL GROOMING & 
MAINTENANCE DIVISION OF PARKS & REC $180,000.00 

23 SNOWCAT PURCHASE DIVISION OF PARKS & REC $165,000.00 

  
TOTAL $1,062,368.00 

 
After much discussion, the Council would like to fund to follow grants with or without 
changes or get more information from the sponsor on the project.  There was one applicant 
that was dropped and that was #7 OHV/UTV Wasatch Co SAR for $18,250. 
 

# PROJECT  AMOUNT 
REQUESTED  

STATE 
FUNDS FY 

11 

RTP 
FUNDS FY 

10 
  

  
1 HEBER-KAMAS RD EDUCATION OF OHV 

ROUTES $20,000.00 $20,000.00   

  4 JEDEDIAH SMITH INTERPRETIVE PROJECT $6,000.00 $6,000.00   
  6 PRICE DISTRICT OHV COORDINATOR $30,000.00 $30,000.00   
  9 TOOELE TRAILS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $46,764.00 $10,230.00   
  12 POWELL RD MOTORIZED PUBLIC CONTACT $10,000.00 $10,000.00   
  17 CHIEF TINTIC TRAILS $12,974.00 $12,974.00   
  

18 FPOT EXTENSION, ABAJO SINGLETRACK 
REROUTE & TRAIL PATROL $10,000.00 $10,000.00   

  
2 

HEBER-KAMAS RD MAINTENANCE OF 
OHV/SINGLE TRACK ROUTES & BROADHEAD 
MEADOWS 

$18,500.00   $18,500.00 

  3 PAIUTE TRAIL RANGERS 2015 $90,000.00   $90,000.00 
  5 ARAPEEN TRAIL MAINTENANCE & 

EDUCATION $74,200.00   $68,400.00 

  
8 AF & NEBO SINGLE TRACK MAINTENANCE, 

SALAMANDER FLAT TRAIL BRIDGE $15,000.00   $15,000.00 

  10 PINE VALLEY RD OHV TRAIL MAINTENANCE & 
EDUCATION $25,500.00   $10,000.00 

  11 POWELL RD MOTORIZED TRAIL 
MAINTENANCE $10,000.00   $10,000.00 

  14 DIXIE NF MOTORIZED HEAVY TRAIL 
IMPROVEMENT $42,548.00   $42,548.00 

  15 MARKAGUNT OHV EDUCATION & TRAIL 
IMPROVEMENTS $29,632.00   $25,732.00 

  21 SINGLETRACK TRAIL DOZER $55,000.00   $55,000.00 
  22 SNOWMOBILE TRAIL GROOMING & 

MAINTENANCE $180,000.00   $180,000.00 

  23 SNOWCAT PURCHASE $165,000.00   $165,000.00 
  13 TRAIL CAT EQUIPMENT PURCHASE $98,000.00   $98,000.00 subject to more 

info 16 ROUND PARK ATV TRAIL CONSTRUCTION $20,000.00   $0.00 



 

19 RIDE ON UTAH $70,000.00   $70,000.00 

education 5%? 20 UTAH TRAIL PATROL VOLUNTEER 
COORDINATOR $15,000.00   $15,000.00 

7 OHV/UTV WASATCH CO SHERIFF SAR $18,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 come back next yr 

       
   

$99,204.00 $863,180.00 
  

  

total funds 
available $100,000.00 $935,610.00 

   
Tommy made the motion to accept the above list, some grants subject to getting further 
information.  Craig seconded the motion.  All were in favor. 
 
ROUND TABLE 
 
There will be a Utah Recreational Trails conference call on May 19 to go over their grants. 
 
The Combined Trails meeting will be held June 25, 2014. We will need as many people as 
possible show up in person to this meeting.  If there is no way you can make it then we can 
use the conference call. 
 
There will be a Utah State Parks Board meeting in June. 
 
Tommy made the motion a to adjourn the meeting.  Wade seconded the motion.  All were in 
favor.  Meeting adjourned at 8:40 pm. 


